

No. 10-277

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

BETTY DUKES, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION AND NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW  
CENTER, *ET AL.*, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER  
EMILY J. MARTIN  
FATIMA GOSS GRAVES  
DINA R. LASSOW  
ANNE KING\*  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S  
LAW CENTER  
11 Dupont Circle, NW  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-5180

\* Admitted only in Illinois; supervision by Emily J. Martin and Fatima Goss Graves, Members of the D.C. Bar.

LENORA M. LAPIDUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
ARIELA M. MIGDAL  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
llapidus@aclu.org

LINDA LYE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF  
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 621-2493

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 6

    I.    SEX DISCRIMINATION IN THE  
          WORKPLACE, AS PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE  
          HERE, REMAINS A SERIOUS  
          NATIONAL PROBLEM THAT IS  
          APPROPRIATELY ADDRESSED BY  
          CLASS ACTIONS. .... 6

    II.   SEX STEREOTYPES AND SUBJECTIVE  
          DECISIONMAKING PRACTICES OF THE  
          KIND ALLEGED HERE RAISE  
          QUESTIONS COMMON TO THE CLASS  
          AND UNDERSCORE PERSISTENT  
          BARRIERS TO GENDER EQUALITY. ... 10

        A.    Research Establishes That Unchecked  
              Subjective Decisionmaking Can Result  
              In Discrimination. .... 12

        B.    Evidence Of Gender Stereotyping  
              At Wal-Mart Sheds Light On How  
              Subjective Decisionmaking  
              Operated To Discriminate Against  
              Women. .... 16

    III. SYSTEMIC BARRIERS TO INDIVIDUAL  
          ACTIONS REINFORCE THE  
          APPROPRIATENESS OF A CLASS  
          ACTION TO CHALLENGE THE KIND  
          OF DISCRIMINATION ALLEGED IN  
          THIS CASE. .... 25

A.	Individual Employees Face Difficulties In Learning About Pay Discrimination.....	25
B.	The Fear Of Retaliation Leads Employees To Remain Silent About Discrimination Of Which They Are Aware.....	31
C.	The Small Stakes Of Many Claims Hinder Individual Challenges To Employer Discrimination.....	33
D.	Class Actions Are Intended To Overcome These Obstacles To Redressing Discrimination. ....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	APPENDIX .....	1a
	INDIVIDUAL STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1a-19a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	34
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	34, 35
<i>Bailey v. Scott-Gallagher, Inc.</i> , 480 S.E.2d 502 (Va. 1997) .....	20
<i>Boumehti v. Plastag Holdings, LLC</i> , 489 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson County</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 846 (Jan. 26, 2009) .....	31
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	34, 36
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 137 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	4
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984) .....	3
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	7, 10
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	11
<i>Goodwin v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 1005 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977).....	12

<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	6, 7, 10, 24
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Ag. Imp. Workers of Am. v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	34
<i>Jeanette Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 532 F.2d 916 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	28
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	29, 30
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , __ U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010) .....	34
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	36
<i>McMillan v. Mass. Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals</i> , 140 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC</i> , 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	35
<i>Nevada Dept. of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Main Street Terrace Care Ctr.</i> , 218 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	28, 32
<i>NLRB v. Vanguard Tours, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1992).....	28, 32
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	34, 36
<i>Simmons v. City of Kansas City</i> , 129 F.R.D. 178 (D. Kan. 1989) .....	35
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 863 (Jan. 24, 2011) .....	32

*Watson v. Forth Worth Bank & Trust*,  
487 U.S. 977 (1988)..... 11, 12, 34

*Wilson Trophy Co. v. NLRB*,  
989 F.2d 1502 (8th Cir. 1993) .....28

**Statutes**

Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009,  
Pub. L. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 (*codified at*  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5) ..... 29

§ 2(2)..... 3, 36

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L.  
No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 253 (*codified as amended at*  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.*)..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Alison A. Reuter, Comment, *Subtle but Pervasive:  
Discrimination Against Mothers and Pregnant  
Women in the Workplace*, 33 Fordham Urb. L.J.  
1369, 1400 (2006)..... 17

Anthony T. LoSasso et al., *The \$16,819 Pay Gap  
for Newly Trained Physicians: The Unexplained  
Trend of Men Earning More Than Women*, 30  
Health Affairs 193 (2011)..... 8

Audrey J. Lee, *Unconscious Bias Theory in  
Employment Discrimination*, 40 Harv. C.R.-C.L.  
L. Rev. 481, 482 (2005) ..... 12

Barbara F. Reskin & Debra B. McBrier, *Why Not  
Ascription? Organizations' Employment of Male  
and Female Managers*, 65 Am. Soc. Rev. 210,  
214 (2000)..... 13

Cheryl Travis et al., <i>Tracking the Gender Pay Gap: A Case Study</i> , 33 Psychol. Women Q. 410, 410-11 (2009) .....	8
Deborah Thompson Eisenberg, <i>Shattering the Equal Pay Act's Glass Ceiling</i> , 63 SMU L. Rev. 17, 29 (2010).....	7, 26, 30
Deborah L. Brake & Joanna L. Grossman, <i>The Failure of Title VII as a Rights-Claiming System</i> , 86 N.C. L. Rev. 859, 891 (2008).....	26, 29, 31, 32
Deborah L. Brake, <i>Retaliation</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 18, 25-28 (2005) .....	29, 31
Diana Burgess & Eugene Borgida, <i>Who Women Are, Who Women Should Be: Descriptive and Prescriptive Gender Stereotyping in Sex Discrimination</i> , 5 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 665 (1999).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 110-237 (2007) .....	27
Heather Boushey, <i>The New Breadwinners</i> , in <i>The Shriver Report: A Woman's Nation Changes Everything</i> 36 (Boushey & O'Leary eds. 2009), available at <a href="http://www.americanprogress.org/issues/2009/10/womans_nation.html">http://www.americanprogress.org/issues/2009/10/womans_nation.html</a> .....	17
Institute for Women's Policy Research, <i>Press Release: Pay Secrecy and Paycheck Fairness</i> (November 2010), available at <a href="http://myopenworkplace.com/wp-content/uploads/2010/11/PressRelease_PaySecrecy_16Nov2010.pdf">http://myopenworkplace.com/wp-content/uploads/2010/11/PressRelease_PaySecrecy_16Nov2010.pdf</a> .....	27

Joan C. Williams & Stephanie Bornstein, <i>Caregivers in the Courtroom: The Growing Trend of Family Responsibility Discrimination</i> , 41 U. S. F. L. Rev. 171 (2006) .....	19
Joan C. Williams & Stephanie Bornstein, <i>The Evolution of ‘FReD’: Family Responsibilities Discrimination and Developments in the Law of Stereotyping and Implicit Bias</i> , 59 Hastings L.J. 1311 (2008).....	19
Joan C. Williams, <i>The Social Psychology of Stereotyping: Using Social Science to Litigate Gender Discrimination and Defang the “Cluelessness” Defense</i> , 7 Emp. Rts. & Emp. Pol’y J. 401 (2003).....	19, 21
Joan Williams, <i>Toward A Reconstructive Feminism: Reconstructing the Relationship of Market Work and Family Work</i> , 19 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 89 (1998) .....	18
Jonah Gelbach et al., <i>Passive Discrimination: When Does It Make Sense to Pay Too Little?</i> , 76 U. Chicago L. Rev. 797 (2009) .....	29
Julie Chi-hye Suk, <i>Antidiscrimination Law in the Administrative State</i> , 2006 U. Ill. L. Rev. 405 (2006).....	13
Laura Beth Nielsen et al., <i>Individual Justice or Collective Legal Mobilization? Employment Discrimination in the Post Civil Rights United States</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 175 (2010) .	33
Leonard Bierman & Rafael Gely, <i>“Love, Sex and Politics? Sure. Salary? No Way”:</i> Workplace <i>Social Norms and the Law</i> , 25 Berkeley J. Emp. & Labor L. 167 (2004) .....	27, 28



Linda Hamilton Krieger, <i>The Content of Our Categories: A Cognitive Bias Approach to Discrimination and Equal Employment Opportunity</i> , 47 Stan. L. Rev. 1161 (1995) .....	12
Lindsay R. B. Dickerson, <i>Your Wife Should Handle It: The Implicit Messages of the Family and Medical Leave Act</i> , 25 B.C. Third World L.J. 429 (2005) .....	17
Nancy M. Carter & Christine Silva, <i>Catalyst, Pipeline's Broken Promise</i> (February 2010), available at <a href="http://www.catalyst.org/file/340/pipeline%27s_broken_promise_final_021710.pdf">http://www.catalyst.org/file/340/pipeline%27s_broken_promise_final_021710.pdf</a> .....	9
Rafael Gely & Leonard Bierman, <i>Pay Secrecy/Confidentiality Rules and the National Labor Relations Act</i> , 6 U. Pa. J. Lab & Emp. L. 121 (2003).....	27, 32
Rosemary Hunter, <i>A Feminist Response to the Gender Gap in Compensation Symposium</i> , 82 Geo. L. J. 147, 151-52 (1993).....	22
Susan T. Fiske et al., <i>Social Science Research on Trial: Use of Sex Stereotyping Research in Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 46 Am. Psychologist 1049 (1991).....	14
Susan Sturm, <i>Second Generation Employment Discrimination: A Structural Approach</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 458 (2001) .....	13

Tristin K. Green & Alexandra Kalev,  
*Discrimination-Reducing Measures at the  
Relational Level*, 59 *Hastings L.J.* 1435  
(2008) ..... 14, 22

U.S. Census Bureau, *Current Population Survey,  
Annual Social and Economic Supplement*, tbl.  
PINC-05, parts 55 & 109, *available at*  
<http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/cpstables/032010/perinc/toc.htm> ..... 7

U.S. Census Bureau, *Historical Income Tables –  
People*, tbl. P-40, *available at*  
<http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/income/data/historical/index.html> ..... 7

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Women in  
Management: Analysis of Female Managers’  
Representation, Characteristics, and Pay* 6  
(2010), *available at*  
<http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d10892r.pdf>..... 8

Vicki Schultz, *Life’s Work*, 100 *Colum. L. Rev.*  
1881 (2000)..... 19

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P

Rule 23 ..... 25

Rule 23(a) ..... 3, 4, 9

Rule 23(b)(2) ..... 3
